Performance Shares, subject to forfeitures. The 2024 Liberty Global Performance Shares have a maximum
payout of 100% should the TSR be negative. In addition, 50% of the 2024 Liberty Global Performance Shares
will be earned if Liberty Global’s rTSR is equal to or greater than the median TSR for the comparator group of
companies as of December 31, 2025. The earned 2024 Liberty Global Performance Shares will fully vest on or
around February 15, 2027. Share-based compensation expenses attributable to the 2024 Liberty Global
Performance Shares are recognized over the requisite service period of the awards and are included in
compensation expense in Telenet's consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

As a result of the Award Modifications associated with the Sunrise Spin-Off, the number of outstanding Liberty
Global performance share awards were increased by an adjustment factor as described above. All other terms of
the awards remained unchanged. The impact of the Award Modifications to the outstanding unvested
performance share awards can be summarized as follows:

Telenet | Annual Report 2024 | 117

Outstanding Performance Shares

Performance Share Awards
Before

modification

Impact of
Award

Modification
After

modification

2023 Liberty Global Performance Shares (LBTYA-shares) 140,271 102,561 242,832

2023 Liberty Global Performance Shares (LBTYK-shares) 258,895 185,192 444,087

2023 CEO Liberty Global Performance Shares (LBTYA-shares) 50,020 36,619 86,639

2023 CEO Liberty Global Performance Shares (LBTYK-shares) 92,284 66,056 158,340

2023 CEO Liberty Global Performance Shares 2022 (LBTYA-shares) 72,394 52,999 125,393

2023 CEO Liberty Global Performance Shares 2022 (LBTYK-shares) 133,565 95,605 229,170

2024 Liberty Global Performance Shares (LBTYA-shares) 77,977 57,065 135,042

2024 Liberty Global Performance Shares (LBTYK-shares) 77,977 55,800 133,777

Total compensation expense associated with the performance share awards amounted to €7.5 million in 2024
(2023: €2.8 million) which is included in compensation expense in Telenet's consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income and which is partly reflected in equity (€8.2 million) and partly as a liability
(-€0.7 million) in the consolidated statement of financial position. The increase in share-based compensation
expense related to performance share awards is primarily due to the 2023 plans being granted in November
2023 after the Telenet Takeover Bid, so the amount of compensation expense was limited in comparison to a full-

[…]

The Company's cost of operations is partly exposed to fluctuations in the price of energy. The Company has
historically hedged its exposure to energy prices through contracts with its incumbent utility provider. In the fourth
quarter of 2024, effective as of January 1, 2025, the Company entered into certain derivative instruments to
hedge its exposure to energy prices on a longer-term basis. The Company adheres to a three-year rolling energy

158 | Telenet | Annual Report 2024 |

hedging policy targeting (i) 100% in year 1, (ii) approximately 66% in year 2 and (iii) approximately 33% in year
3. At the end of 2024, the Company had hedged around 94% of its expected energy consumption for 2025.

Quantitative disclosures
Interest rate sensitivity testing
For interest rate derivatives, the Company has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the change in
the fair value of these financial instruments for hypothetical changes in the relevant base rate applicable at year-
end, holding all other factors constant.

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have changed the fair values of the
Company's interest rate derivatives as set out in the table below:

Situation as of December 31 (€ in millions) 2024 2023

+0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%
Changes in fair value

Swaps  38.3  (38.3)  43.3  (43.3)

Floors  (0.3)  0.3  (0.9)  0.9

Total  38.0  (38.0)  42.4  (42.4)

The following table summarizes the Company’s obligations regarding interest payments under the outstanding
floating rate indebtedness and interest rate derivatives. The amounts generated from this sensitivity analysis are
forward-looking estimates of market risk assuming certain market conditions. Actual results in the future may
differ materially from those projected results due to the inherent uncertainty of global financial markets.

Telenet | Annual Report 2024 | 159

December 31, 2024 Interest payments due by period

+0.25%
(€ in millions)

Less than
1 year

2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years After